time to time must not in aggregate exceed 30% of the share capital of the Company in issue from time to time.

The Group has no legal or constructive obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

112      I.T Limited Annual Report 15/16

27	 Share capital (Continued)

Share options (Continued)

Movements in the number of options under the Share Option Scheme and the exercise prices of the related share options are as
follows:

	 29 February 2016	 28 February 2015
	 Exercise price		  Exercise price
	 per share	 Options	 per share	 Options
	 HK$	 ’000	 HK$	 ’000

Beginning of the year	 2.95	 121,152	 2.95	 121,152
Exercised	 –	 –	 –	 –
Expired	 –	 –	 –	 –

End of the year	 2.95	 121,152	 2.95	 121,152

No options were exercised during the year ended 29 February 2016 and 28 February 2015.

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

	 Average	 Average
	 exercise	 exercise
	 price per	 price per
	 share after	 share before
	 issue of	 issue of
	 scrip shares	 scrip shares
	 during the year	 during the year	 Share options
	 ended 28	 ended 28	 29 February	 28 February
Expiry date	 February 2011	 February 2011	 2016	 2015
	 HK$	 HK$	 ’000	 ’000

27 December 2019	 1.23	 1.26	 33,805	 33,805
11 February 2020	 1.43	 1.46	 22,537	 22,537
17 March 2021	 4.96	 4.96	 40,250	 40,250
16 September 2022	 3.42	 3.42	 24,560	 24,560

			   121,152	 121,152

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

	 I.T Limited Annual Report 15/16      113

28	 Reserves

		  Share-
		  based		  Currency	 Statutory
	 Share	 payment	 Capital	 translation	 reserve	 Hedging	 Retained
	 premium	 reserve	 reserve	 reserve	 (i)	 reserve	 profits	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Balance at 1 March 2015	 891,538	 120,988	 48,524	 14,492	 50,191	 (95,651)	 1,686,339	 2,716,421
Profit for the year	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 209,011	 209,011
Transfer to statutory reserve	 –	 –	 –	 –	 5,681	 –	 (5,681)	 –
Share option scheme
  – value of employment services	 –	 23,876	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 23,876
Repurchase of shares	 (30,127)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (30,127)
Final dividend for the year ended
  28 February 2015	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (134,685)	 (134,685)
Currency translation differences
  – Group	 –	 –	 –	 (32,451)	 –	 –	 –	 (32,451)
  – Joint ventures	 –	 –	 –	 (4,547)	 –	 –	 –	 (4,547)
Reversal of tax credit from exercise
  of share options	 –	 –	 (2,461)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (2,461)
Cash flow hedge recognised as
  finance costs	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 39,606	 –	 39,606
Fair value change on cash flow
  hedge, net of tax	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (10,807)	 –	 (10,807)

Balance at 29 February 2016	 861,411	 144,864	 46,063	 (22,506)	 55,872	 (66,852)	 1,754,984	 2,773,836

Analysed by–
Company and subsidiaries	 861,411	 144,864	 46,063	 (24,434)	 55,872	 (66,852)	 1,754,984	 2,771,908
Joint ventures	 –	 –	 –	 1,928	 –	 –	 –	 1,928

Balance at 29 February 2016	 861,411	 144,864	 46,063	 (22,506)	 55,872	 (66,852)	 1,754,984	 2,773,836

Representing –
2016 Final dividend proposed							   101,806
Others							   1,653,178

							   1,754,984

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

114      I.T Limited Annual Report 15/16

28	 Reserves (Continued)

		  Share-
		  based		  Currency	 Statutory
	 Share	 payment	 Capital	 translation	 reserve	 Hedging	 Retained
	 premium	 reserve	 reserve	 reserve	 (i)	 reserve	 profits	 Total
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Balance at 1 March 2014	 894,504	 97,190	 49,825	 77,242	 42,280	 (5,100)	 1,516,815	 2,672,756
Profit for the year	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 312,471	 312,471
Transfer to statutory reserve	 –	 –	 –	 –	 7,911	 –	 (7,911)	 –
Share option scheme
  – value of employment services	 –	 23,798	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 23,798
Repurchase of shares	 (2,966)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (2,966)
Final dividend for the year ended
  28 February 2014	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (122,760)	 (122,760)
Interim dividend for the period ended
  31 August 2014	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (12,276)	 (12,276)
Currency translation differences
  – Group	 –	 –	 –	 (62,325)	 –	 –	 –	 (62,325)
  – Joint ventures	 –	 –	 –	 (425)	 –	 –	 –	 (425)
Reversal of tax credit from exercise
  of share options	 –	 –	 (1,301)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (1,301)
Cash flow hedge recognised as
  finance costs	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 26,030	 –	 26,030
Fair value change on cash flow
  hedge, net of tax	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (116,581)	 –	 (116,581)

Balance at 28 February 2015	 891,538	 120,988	 48,524	 14,492	 50,191	 (95,651)	 1,686,339	 2,716,421

Analysed by–
Company and subsidiaries	 891,538	 120,988	 48,524	 8,017	 50,191	 (95,651)	 1,686,339	 2,709,946
Joint ventures	 –	 –	 –	 6,475	 –	 –	 –	 6,475

Balance at 28 February 2015	 891,538	 120,988	 48,524	 14,492	 50,191	 (95,651)	 1,686,339	 2,716,421

Representing –
2015 Final dividend proposed							   135,036
Others							   1,551,303

							   1,686,339

Note:

(i)	 These funds are set up by way of appropriation from the profit after taxation of the respective companies established and operating in the Mainland China, in accordance
with the relevant laws and regulations.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

	 I.T Limited Annual Report 15/16      115

29	 Notes to consolidated statement of cash flows

(a)	 Cash generated from operations

	 2016	 2015
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000